Net sales $1,875,425 $ (64,257 ) $1,811,168
Cost of sales 1,325,388 (45,530 ) 1,279,858
Gross profit 550,037 (18,727 ) 531,310
Selling, general and administrative expenses 444,904 (2,281 ) 442,623
Other intangibles asset impairment (Note 10) 10,039 — 10,039
Restructuring costs (Note 3) 8,008 — 8,008
Loss on sale of business (Note 3) 5,722 539 6,261
Net gain on sale of assets (1,700 ) — (1,700 )
Operating income 83,064 (16,985 ) 66,079
Interest expense, net 20,097 — 20,097
Non-service pension and post retirement benefit income (12,127 ) — (12,127 )
Other (income) expense, net (143 ) — (143 )
Earnings before income taxes 75,237 (16,985 ) 58,252
Income tax expense 21,068 (3,261 ) 17,807
Net earnings $54,169 $ (13,724 ) $40,445

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the only adjustments to comprehensive income when comparing the balances
with ASC 606 and the balances without ASC 606 included the adjustments to net earnings presented above.

Pension

The following tables summarize the impacts of the adoption of ASU 2017-07 on the Company's Statements of
Operations and segment operating income.

For the year ended December 31, 2017
As
previously
reported

Adjustments As adjusted

In thousands
Cost of sales $1,258,437 $ 1,881 $1,260,318
Gross profit 547,472 (1,881 ) 545,591
Selling, general and administrative expenses 430,892 1,175 432,067
Operating income 114,175 (3,056 ) 111,119
Non-service pension and post retirement benefit income — (3,056 ) (3,056 )

Segment operating income
Distribution $52,482 $ (1,110 ) $51,372
Aerospace 119,889 (2,235 ) 117,654
Corporate expenses (58,452 ) 289 (58,163 )

Edgar Filing: KAMAN Corp - Form 10-K

151

85

Edgar Filing: KAMAN Corp - Form 10-K

152

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016

2. ACCOUNTING CHANGES (CONTINUED)

Pension - continued

For the year ended December 31, 2016
As
previously
reported

Adjustments As adjusted

In thousands
Cost of sales $1,259,284 $ 1,571 $1,260,855
Gross profit 549,092 (1,571 ) 547,521
Selling, general and administrative expenses 442,126 1,578 443,704
Operating income 105,923 (3,149 ) 102,774
Non-service pension and post retirement benefit income — (3,149 ) (3,149 )

Segment operating income
Distribution $41,859 $ (1,046 ) $40,813
Aerospace 115,005 (2,159 ) 112,846
Corporate expenses (50,930 ) 56 (50,874 )

3. RESTRUCTURING COSTS

During the third quarter of 2017, the Company initiated restructuring activities at its Aerospace segment to support the
ongoing effort of improving capacity utilization and operating efficiency to better position the Company for increased
profitability and growth. Such actions include workforce reductions and the consolidation of operations, beginning in
the third quarter of 2017 through the planned completion of restructuring activities in 2019. The Company currently
expects these actions to result in approximately $9.2 million in pre-tax restructuring and transition charges. The